penalty that the Commission would normally seek for the violations at issue, and the 

Commission agrees that no civil penalty will be due. If evidence is uncovered indicating 

Respondent's financial condition is not as stated, a total civil penalty of up to nine thousand six 

hundred dollars ($9,600) shall be immediately due, pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(A). 

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint under 52 U.S.C. 

§ 30109(a)(l) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(l)) concerning the matters at issue herein or on its 

own motion, may review compliance with this agreement.